• The 5% within 15 days after certification of approval to engineering detail, which will be issued by the
subsidiary.

• The 19.35% upon delivery of the commercial invoice, packing list, certificate of origin of the equipment
and insurance and freight for the team's arrival at the port.

• The 13% upon delivery of the equipment at the port of Brazil.

• The 20% against proforma invoice delivery and acceptance of the provisional certificate.

• 10% upon delivery of final acceptance certificate of the plant and the warranty.

f. On August 30, 2012 the Company entered into a contract with the provider Mochetti Gino Industrie
Sollevamenti S.r.l. for an amount of USD$ 4.1 million for the development of two overhead cranes to its
subsidiary GV do Brasil Industria e Comercio LTDA of Aco. Payments will be made as follows:

• 30% within 30 days after signing the contract.

• 60% by credit card which will be issued within 2 months from the date of signing the contract and the
letter of credit must have a minimum validity of 12 months.

• The remaining 10% will be paid upon delivery of the proforma invoice and the final acceptance certificate.

28. Explanation of the transition to IFRS

F-49

Consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2011:

 e53688-20f.htm Grupo Simec /
53688

05/15/2013 12:53 PM 156 of 159

NIF

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,537,088  $ 6,537,088
Accounts receivable, net 3,709,668  3,709,668
Inventories, Net 5,760,120 $ (2,093) 5,758,027
Prepaid expenses 193,985  193,985
Total current assets 16,200,861 (2,093) 16,198,768

Long term inventories, net 1,792,040  1,792,040
property, plant and equipment, net 9,475,562 (129,168) 9,346,394
Intangible and other non-current assets, net 3,801,003 (19,154) 3,781,849
Total assets $ 31,269,466 $ (150,415) $ 31,119,051

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt $ 4,225  $ 4,225
Trade accounts payable 2,294,701  2,294,701
Related parties payable 706,385  706,385
Derivative financial instruments 35,456  35,456
Accrued expenses and taxes other than income taxes 535,743  535,743
Income tax payable 246,247  246,247
Total current liabilities 3,822,757  3,822,757

Long term liabilities:
Employee benefits 57,814 $ 9,959 67,773
Deferred income tax 3,071,885 (23,003) 3,048,882
Other liabilities 48,187  48,187
Total long-term liabilities 3,177,886 (13,044) 3,164,842
Total liabilities 7,000,643 (13,044) 6,987,599

Stockholders’ equity:
Capital stock 4,142,696 (1,310,428) 2,832,268
Additional paid-in capital 4,208,204 (54,354) 4,153,850
Retained earnings 12,942,705 1,649,830 14,592,535
Cumulative translation effect in foreign subsidiaries 824,805 (411,635) 413,170
Fair value of derivative financial instruments (25,445) (915) (26,360)
Total controlling interest 22,092,965 (127,502) 21,965,463
Non-controlling interest 2,175,858 (9,869) 2,165,989
Total stockholders’ equity 24,268,823 (137,371) 24,131,452
Total $ 31,269,466 $ (150,415) $ 31,119,051

F-50

Consolidated statement of financial position as of January 1, 2011:

 e53688-20f.htm Grupo Simec /
53688

05/15/2013 12:53 PM 157 of 159

NIF
Effect of transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,384,917 $ 3,384,917
Accounts receivable, net 3,322,693 3,322,693
Inventories, net 5,218,304 $ (1,627) 5,216,677
Prepaid expenses 262,708 262,708
Total current assets 12,188,622 (1,627) 12,186,995

Long term inventories, net 1,605,968 1,605,968
Property, plant and equipment, net 9,453,237 (178,617) 9,274,620
Intangible and other non-current assets, net 4,101,141 (21,383) 4,079,758
Total assets $ 27,348,968 $ (201,627) $ 27,147,341

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt $ 3,732 $ 3,732
Trade accounts payable 2,162,801 2,162,801
Related parties payable 629,676 629,676
Derivative financial instruments 79,708 79,708
Accrued expenses and taxes other than income taxes 588,469 588,469
Income tax payable 434,220 434,220
Total current liabilities 3,898,606 3,898,606

Long term liabilities:
Employee benefits 45,333 $ 17,742 63,075
Deferred income tax 2,735,601 (61,705) 2,673,896
Other liabilities 51,003 51,003
Total long-term liabilities 2,831,937 (43,963) 2,787,974
Total liabilities 6,730,543 (43,963) 6,686,580

Stockholders’ equity:
Capital stock 4,142,696 (1,310,428) 2,832,268
Additional paid-in capital 4,208,204 (54,354) 4,153,850
Retained earnings 10,080,278 1,620,442 11,700,720
Cumulative translation effect in foreign subsidiaries 406,513 (406,513)
Fair value of derivative financial instruments (63,349) (63,349)
Total controlling interest 18,774,342 (150,853) 18,623,489
Non-controlling interest 1,844,083 (6,811) 1,837,272
Total stockholders’ equity 20,618,425 (157,664) 20,460,761
Total $ 27,348,968 $ (201,627) $ 27,147,341

F-51

The following table presents reconciliation between the stockholders’ equity reported in accordance with NIF to
IFRS:

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2011:

 e53688-20f.htm Grupo Simec /
53688

05/15/2013 12:53 PM 158 of 159

 December 31,   January 1,
 2 0 1 1  2 0 1 1

Total stockholders’ equity under NIF $ 24,268,823  $ 20,618,425
Adjustment to inventories (2,093)  (1,627)
Adjustment to property, plant and equipment (129,168)  (178,617)
Adjustment to intangible assets (19,154)  (21,383)
Adjustment to employee benefits (9,959)  (17,742)
Effect of deferred income tax 23,003  61,705
Total stockholders’ equity under IFRS $ 24,131,452  $ 20,460,761

 NIF

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Net sales $ 29,270,498 $ 29,270,498
Cost of sales 25,624,612 $ (61,124) 25,563,488
Administrative expenses 1,054,152 (4,199) 1,049,953
Other operating expense, net 113,706 113,706
Interest income (26,135) (26,135)
Interest expense 23,725 23,725
Foreign exchange gain (581,630) (581,630)

Income before income taxes 3,062,068 65,323 3,127,391

Income taxes 109,837 38,993 148,830

Net income for the year 2,952,231 26,330 2,978,561

Other comprehensive (loss) income:
Translation effects of foreign subsidiaries 664,150 (9,009) 655,141

Fair value of derivative financial instruments, net of taxes 34,017 2,972 36,989

Total other comprehensive income (loss) for the year 698,167 (6,037) 692,130

Total comprehensive income for the year $ 3,650,398 $ 20,293 $ 3,670,691

Net income (loss) attributable to:
Controlling interest $ 2,862,427 $ 29,388 $ 2,891,815
Non-controlling interest 89,804 (3,058) 86,746

Net income for the year $ 2,952,231 $ 26,330 $ 2,978,561

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
Controlling interest $ 3,318,623 $ 23,351 $ 3,341,974
Non-controlling interest 331,775 (3,058) 328,717
Comprehensive income for the year $ 3,650,398 $ 20,293 $ 3,670,691

F-52

Following is presented reconciliation between the comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2011,
reported in accordance with NIF to IFRS:

On the year ended December 31, 2011, adjustments for the conversion from MFRS to IFRS did not generate changes in
the areas of cash flows generated by operating, investing and financing activities included in the consolidated
statement of cash flows originally reported under MFRS.

The transition to IFRS resulted in the following adjustments:

On April 2, 2013, the issuance of the accompanying consolidated financial statements was authorized by Ing. Luis